research papers
J. Appl. Cryst. (2023). 56, 461–467 https://doi.org/10.1107/S1600576723000547 461
Received 14 December 2021
Accepted 23 January 2023
Edited by V. T. Forsyth, Lund University,
Sweden, and Keele University, United Kingdom
Keywords: anomalous small-angle X-ray
scattering; ASAXS; hierarchical structures;

wPS(%) – weight fraction of styrene content; vinyl content (%) – vinyl content
in butadiene sequence.
Polymer Mw Mw/Mn wPS (%) Vinyl content (%)
SBR 5.0 � 105 3.4 23.5 15
Figure 1
Schematic for hierarchical structures of filler in rubber.
Table 2
Composition of samples (parts per hundred rubber, phr) used in this
study.
Stearic acid – CH3(CH2)16COOH; accelerator – N-tert-butyl-2-benzothiazyl
sulfenamide.
Code SBR CB
Stearic
acid Sulfur Accelerator Antioxidant ZnO
SBRCB05 100 5 2.0 2.0 2.5 1.0 3.0
SBRCB10 100 10 2.0 2.0 2.5 1.0 3.0
SBRCB15 100 15 2.0 2.0 2.5 1.0 3.0
SBRCB20 100 20 2.0 2.0 2.5 1.0 3.0
SBRCB35 100 35 2.0 2.0 2.5 1.0 3.0
SBRCB50 100 50 2.0 2.0 2.5 1.0 3.0
SBRCB65 100 65 2.0 2.0 2.5 1.0 3.0
SBRCB80 100 80 2.0 2.0 2.5 1.0 3.0
3. Results and discussion
3.1. SAXS profile
Fig. 2 shows the changes in the SAXS profiles for (a)
SBRCB05, (b) SBRCB20 and (c) SBRCB65 with incident